

No. 16-6411

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY CARTER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven Goldblatt
Director
Counsel of Record

Erica Hashimoto
Director

Barr Benyamin
Caitlin Callahan
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Gregory Carter

December 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
FACTS	3
PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. CARTER DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE MORE THAN DE MINIMIS PHYSICAL INJURIES.....	16
II. 28 U.S.C. § 1346(B)(2) DOES NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN <i>DE MINIMIS</i> PHYSICAL INJURY TO RECOVER DAMAGES FOR MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL HARM.....	21
A. Well-Established Principles of Statutory Interpretation Require That “Physical Injury” Be Given Its Plain and Ordinary Meaning.	22
B. Adhering to the Plain Text of Subsection (b)(2) Does Not Yield a Result Either Demonstrably at Odds With Congressional Intent or an Absurd Result.	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION EVEN IF MR. CARTER DID NOT ALLEGE SUFFICIENT INJURY TO RECOVER MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	26
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	26
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	24
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Copeland v. Locke</i> , 613 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	25
<i>Durden v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 15, 32
<i>Gaines Motor Lines, Inc. v. Klaussner Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	22
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17, 25, 27
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22, 30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	3, 32

<i>Md. State Dep't of Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 98 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3rd Cir. 2003)	28, 30, 31
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	22
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	28
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27
<i>Samuelson v. City of New Ulm</i> , 455 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	22
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	24
<i>Siglar v. Hightower</i> , 112 F.3d 191 (5th Cir.1997)	17, 25
<i>Taylor v. McDuffie</i> , 155 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Tyree v. United States</i> , 642 F. App'x 228 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>United States v. Ide</i> , 624 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	33
<i>United States v. Segers</i> , 271 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Ussery v. Mansfield</i> , 786 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Wheeling Park Comm'n v. Dattolli</i> , 787 S.E.2d 546 (W. Va. 2016)	32
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	18, 25

<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	14, 29
<i>Young v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 355 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4042	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915	13, 24, 26, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1932	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	15, 25, 29
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 14,570 (1995) (statement of Sen. Dole).....	28
141 Cong. Rec. 14,572 (1995) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	29
<i>Injury</i> , <u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (6th ed. 1990).....	23
<i>Injury</i> , <u>The Oxford Dictionary and Thesaurus:</u> <u>American Edition</u> (1996)	23
<i>Physical</i> , <u>The Oxford Dictionary and Thesaurus:</u> <u>American Edition</u> (1996)	23

Rules

4th Cir. R. 34 36

Fed. R. App. P. 32 37

Fed. R. App. P. 34 36
